

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:21-cv-00003

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO INTERVENE AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION **1**

BACKGROUND **2**

 I. Background on the Immigration System 2

 A. Final Orders of Removal 2

 B. Custodial Status for Those With Final Orders of Removal 4

 II. The DHS Memorandum and Plaintiff’s Lawsuit 6

 III. Proposed Intervenors 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **8**

ARGUMENT..... **8**

 I. Proposed Intervenors Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2). 8

 A. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion Is Timely. 8

 B. Proposed Intervenors Have a Substantial Legal Interest in the Case. 9

 C. Proposed Intervenors’ Ability to Protect Their Interests May Be Impaired Absent Intervention. 12

 D. Defendants May Inadequately Represent Proposed Intervenors’ Interests..... 12

 II. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenors Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention..... 14

CONCLUSION **16**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	2
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	1, 11, 12
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	10
<i>Chaucer Corp. Capital, No. 2 Ltd. v. Azad</i> , No. CV H-10-180, 2011 WL 13249479 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2011)	16
<i>Cummings v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, L.L.C. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 709 (C.D. Cal. 2020), <i>order clarified</i> , No. 5:19-cv-01546- JGB-SHK, 2020 WL 6541994 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2020)	5
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	15
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	3
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)	8, 9

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)12

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)13

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)8, 9

Texas v. United States,
802 F. Supp. 481 (D.D.C. 1992).....9

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....12

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)10

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 241.6.....4

8 C.F.R. § 1003.38(b)2

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)3

8 U.S.C. § 1225.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....2

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....3

Immigration and Nationality Act § 2402

Violence Against Women Act4

Other Authorities

Alternatives to Detention 10-11 (Nov. 2014), <http://tinyurl.com/jkfz3x4>5

Application for a Stay of Deportation or Removal,
<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/forms/i246.pdf>;4

Exec. Order 13768, Sec. 5, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 *passim*
